
WESTCOG 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

file://///SERVER/Files/Meetings/COG/2021/09-23/help@westcog.org
file://///SERVER/Files/Meetings/COG/2021/09-23/help@westcog.org
http://westcog.org/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88222966740


 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Received by email on 10/15/2024 @ 8:30 a.m.
by Chrystie M. Bontempo, Asst. Town Clerk, New Fairfield



WESTCOG 

Attachment 3a

Page 1 of 22 

http://westcog.org/


Page 2 of 22 



Page 3 of 22 



Page 4 of 22 



WESTCOG 

Attachment 3b

Page 5 of 22 

http://westcog.org/


WESTCOG 

Attachment 3c

Page 6 of 22 

http://westcog.org/


WESTCOG 

4

Attachment 3d

Page 7 of 22 

http://westcog.org/


Page 8 of 22 



Western ConnecƟcut 
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS  

  Visit us online at westcog.org 
Telephone/fax Ȍȏȍ-ȋȊȋ-ȊȈȎȈȉ Riverside Road, Sandy Hook, CT ȈȎȌȐȊ

WEST COG 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

________________________, Secretary 

Julia Pemberton 
First Selectman, Redding 

OCTOBER 17, 2024 #003
CERTIFIED RESOLUTION OF THE WESTERN CONNECTICUT COUNCIL OF 

GOVERNMENTS TO ACCEPT FUNDS FOR PARCEL AND CAMA 
IMPROVMENTS

I, Julia Pemberton, Secretary of the Western Connecticut Council of Governments, an organization (the
“Organization”) existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, certify that the following are true 
and complete resolutions which were adopted at a duly called and held meeting of the governing body of 
the Western Connecticut Council of Governments on October 17, 2024, and that such resolutions have 
not been amended or modified and continue to be in full force and effect:

RESOLVED  , that the Organization execute and deliver to the State of Connecticut a Notice of 
Grant Award (the “Agreement”) in amount of $217,800±  for the Parcel and CAMA 
Improvement Grants.

RESOLVED  , that Francis Pickering, as Executive Director of the Organization, is directed to 
execute and deliver the Agreement on behalf of the Organization and to do all things necessary 
or appropriate to carry out the terms of the Agreement, including executing and delivering all 
agreements and documents contemplated by the Agreement.

I further certify that Francis Pickering now holds the office of Executive Director and that he/she 
has held that office since February 2, 2015.

Dated at Ridgefield, Connecticut on this Seventeenth Day of October 2024.

I am signing this certificate on 10/17/2024.

Attachment 3e

Page 9 of 22 



 

 

 

Attachment 4b

Page 10 of 22 

http://westcog.org/


Page 11 of 22 



Page 12 of 22 



CTDOT Roadway - Other Central Naugatuck
Valley MPO, Greater
Bridgeport/Valley
MPO, South Central
Regional COG, South
Western Region
MPO

BRPT/STFD URBAN
AREA

Project is exempt
under 40 CFR 93.126

$9,161,600

DETECTION UPGRADES AT VARIOUS TRAFFIC SIGNALS

Lead Agency Project Type Region Town

Air Quality Status Total Cost

Project Description

0170-3743 - DETECTION UPGRADES AT VARIOUS TRAFFIC SIGNALS

10/3/24, 10:35 AM ProjectTracker

https://portal.westcog.ecointeractive.com/reports/747/sections?includeControls=true&IncludeCompletedProjects=true&IncludeRemovedProjects=false… 1/3
Page 13 of 22 



Western ConnecƟcut 
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS  

  Visit us online at westcog.org 
Telephone/fax Ȍȏȍ-ȋȊȋ-ȊȈȎȈȉ Riverside Road, Sandy Hook, CT ȈȎȌȐȊ

WEST COG 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

________________________, Secretary 

Julia Pemberton 
First Selectman, Redding 

OCTOBER 17, 2024 #003
CERTIFIED RESOLUTION OF THE WESTERN CONNECTICUT COUNCIL OF 

GOVERNMENTS TO ACCEPT FUNDS FOR PARCEL AND CAMA 
IMPROVMENTS

I, Julia Pemberton, Secretary of the Western Connecticut Council of Governments, an organization (the
“Organization”) existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, certify that the following are true 
and complete resolutions which were adopted at a duly called and held meeting of the governing body of 
the Western Connecticut Council of Governments on October 17, 2024, and that such resolutions have 
not been amended or modified and continue to be in full force and effect:

RESOLVED  , that the Organization execute and deliver to the State of Connecticut a Notice of 
Grant Award (the “Agreement”) in amount of $217,800±  for the Parcel and CAMA 
Improvement Grants.

RESOLVED  , that Francis Pickering, as Executive Director of the Organization, is directed to 
execute and deliver the Agreement on behalf of the Organization and to do all things necessary 
or appropriate to carry out the terms of the Agreement, including executing and delivering all 
agreements and documents contemplated by the Agreement.

I further certify that Francis Pickering now holds the office of Executive Director and that he/she 
has held that office since February 2, 2015.

Dated at Ridgefield, Connecticut on this Seventeenth Day of October 2024.

I am signing this certificate on 10/17/2024.

Attachment 3e

Page 14 of 22 



Preliminary
Design

CRPB $592,000 - - - - - $592,000

Preliminary
Design

State $148,000 - - - - - $148,000

Total
Preliminary
Design

$740,000 - - - - - $740,000

Final Design CRPB - $253,760 - - - - $253,760

Final Design State - $63,440 - - - - $63,440

Total Final
Design

- $317,200 - - - - $317,200

Construction CRPB - $6,483,520 - - - - $6,483,520

Construction State - $1,620,880 - - - - $1,620,880

Total
Construction

- $8,104,400 - - - - $8,104,400

Total Prior
Costs

$740,000 - - - - - $740,000

Total
Programmed

$740,000 $8,421,600 - - - - $9,161,600

PHASE
FUND

SOURCE
PRIOR FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FUTURE TOTAL

10/3/24, 10:35 AM ProjectTracker

https://portal.westcog.ecointeractive.com/reports/747/sections?includeControls=true&IncludeCompletedProjects=true&IncludeRemovedProjects=false… 2/3
Page 15 of 22 



CURRENT CHANGE
REASON

Schedule / Funding / Scope- Update Financing/Funding Revision - Move
projects from one year in STIP to another year

PROJECT CHANGES Plan Revision Name changed from "June 2024" to "October 2024"

FUNDING CHANGES

CRPB

- Decrease funds in FY 2034 in FD from $253,600 to $0

+ Increase funds in FY 2025 in FD from $0 to $253,760

- Decrease funds in FY 2034 in CON from $6,483,520 to $0

+ Increase funds in FY 2025 in CON from $0 to $6,483,520

State

- Decrease funds in FY 2034 in FD from $63,400 to $0

+ Increase funds in FY 2025 in FD from $0 to $63,440

- Decrease funds in FY 2034 in CON from $1,620,880 to $0

+ Increase funds in FY 2025 in CON from $0 to $1,620,880

FEDERAL PROJECT
COST

Increased from $7,329,120 to $7,329,280 (0.00%)

TOTAL PROJECT
COST

Increased from $9,161,400 to $9,161,600 (0.00%)

10/3/24, 10:35 AM ProjectTracker

https://portal.westcog.ecointeractive.com/reports/747/sections?includeControls=true&IncludeCompletedProjects=true&IncludeRemovedProjects=false… 3/3
Page 16 of 22 



 

 

WEST COG 

Attachment 4c

Page 17 of 22 

http://westcog.org/


 

 

WEST COG 

Page 18 of 22 

http://westcog.org/


FY2024-25 FY2025-26 FY2025-26
Municipality Annual Dues Final by %Proposed Amounts
Bethel 10,561$ 10,772$                             3.21%

5,664Bridgewater $ 5,777$                               1.72%
10,809Brookfield $ 11,026$                             3.28%
35,745Danbury $ 36,460$                             10.86%
9,704Darien $ 9,898$                               2.95%

31,620Greenwich $ 32,253$                             9.61%
12,419New Canaan $ 12,668$                             3.77%
9,936New Fairfield $ 10,135$                             3.02%

26,749$New Milford 27,284$                             8.13%
24,908$Newtown 25,406$                             7.57%
31,440$Norwalk 32,069$                             9.55%
11,954$Redding 12,193$                             3.63%
16,969$Ridgefield 17,308$                             5.15%
7,707$Sherman 7,861$                               2.34%

47,719$Stamford 48,674$                             14.50%
8,683$Weston 8,856$                               2.64%

13,474$Westport 13,744$                             4.09%
13,137$Wilton 13,400$                             3.99%

TOTAL 329,200$                                       335,784$                           100.00%

*For FY25-26 Total Annual Dues will increase 2% from the previous year.

Note:  Effective 7/1/2017:  Approved formula used according to vote at January 23, 2017 COG Meeting 50% Population; 50% Area

Attachment 5e

  Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Anticipated Sources of Funding
Local Contributions - Annual Assessment Draft for Discussion*

Page 19 of 22 



WESTCOG 

• 

• 

• 

Attachment 5f

Page 20 of 22 

http://westcog.org/


WESTCOG 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 6a

Page 21 of 22 

http://westcog.org/
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-04/fy23-csb-grant-priority-area-list-2023-04.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-04/fy23-csb-grant-priority-area-list-2023-04.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/cleanschoolbus/clean-school-bus-program-grants#Funding-Prioritizations
https://www.epa.gov/cleanschoolbus/clean-school-bus-program-grants#Funding-Prioritizations


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22 of 22 

https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-09/fy24-csb-rebate-q-and-a-2024-09-26.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-09/fy24-csb-rebate-q-and-a-2024-09-26.pdf
mailto:cleanschoolbus@epa.gov
http://www.epa.gov/cleanschoolbus

